UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CHARLES M. MURRELL III,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil No. 1:23-cv-11802

PATRIOT FRONT, THOMAS ROUSSEAU, AND JOHN DOES 1-99,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF JAMES M. GROSS, ESQ.

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.5.3 of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, I, James M. Gross, certify the following:

I am an attorney with the law firm of Foley Hoag LLP, resident in its New York office. My office address is 1301 Avenue of the Americas, 25th Floor, New York, New York 10019, and my office telephone number is 212-812-0422.

2. I am a member of the Bar of the State of New York (Bar No. 5469176) and am admitted to practice in the New York Courts. I am also admitted to practice in the following federal courts:

- United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
- United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
- United States District Court for the Western District of New York
- United States District Court for the Northern District of New York
- United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
- United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit
- United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

- United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit
- United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
- United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit
- United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit
- United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

3. I am a member in good standing in every jurisdiction in which I have been admitted to practice.

4. There are no disciplinary proceedings pending against me in any jurisdiction in which I am a member of the bar.

5. I have not previously had a *pro hac vice* admission to this court (or other admission for a limited purpose under D. Mass. Local Rule 83.5.3) revoked for misconduct.

6. I have read and agree to comply with the Local Rules of the United States District

Court for the District of Massachusetts.

7. I certify that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: August 9, 2023

/s/ James M. Gross

James M. Gross Foley Hoag, LLP 1301 Avenue of the Americas, 25th Floor New York, New York 10019 Tel: (212) 812-0422 Fax: (646) 927-5599 jgross@foleyhoag.com